would give the iSteelAsia Group financial flexibility and enable it to maintain a cash reserve to capture
investment opportunities should they arise. The iSteelAsia Board therefore considers that the Open Offer
and the Subscription are in the interests of iSteelAsia and the Shareholders as a whole.

EFFECTS OF THE PROPOSALS

Shareholding structure

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of iSteelAsia as at the date of this announcement
and the shareholding structures upon the Capital Reorganisation taking effect and after completion of the
Open Offer and the Subscription (but before any exercise of the conversion rights attaching to the
Convertible Bonds and assuming no outstanding Options or Warrants are exercised before the Record
Date) and the effect of exercise of the conversion rights attaching to the Convertible Bonds.

— 20 —

(a) Assume that none of the Offer Shares are taken up by the Qualifying Shareholders

Upon completion of
the Open Offer and

Subscription and
Existing shareholding Upon the Capital Upon completion exercising of the
as at the date of this Reorganisation taking of the Open Offer conversion rights of

Shareholders announcement effect and Subscription the Convertible Bonds
Shares % New Shares % New Shares % New Shares %

VSC BVI 301,026,000 18.9 3,010,260 18.9 18,976,929 19.8 18,976,929 8.5
TN (Note 1) 163,367,600 10.2 1,633,676 10.2 1,633,676 1.7 1,633,676 0.7
Huge Top (Note2) 159,811,344 10.0 1,598,113 10.0 1,598,113 1.7 1,598,113 0.7
Right Action

Offshore Inc.
(Note 3) 102,400,000 6.4 1,024,000 6.4 1,024,000 1.1 1,024,000 0.5

The Ajia Parties 50,940,000 3.2 509,400 3.2 64,366,360 67.2 192,080,280 85.9
Public 819,121,975 51.3 8,191,220 51.3 8,191,220 8.5 8,191,220 3.7

Total 1,596,666,919 100.0 15,966,669 100.0 95,790,298 100.0 223,504,218 100.0

(b) Assume all the Qualifying Shareholders (other than the Ajia Parties) take up in full their respective
entitlement of Offer Shares

Upon completion of
the Open Offer and

Subscription and
Existing shareholding Upon the Capital Upon completion exercising of the
as at the date of this Reorganisation taking of the Open Offer conversion rights of

Shareholders announcement effect and Subscription the Convertible Bonds
Shares % New Shares % New Shares % New Shares %

VSC BVI 301,026,000 18.9 3,010,260 18.9 6,529,920 6.8 6,529,920 3.0
TN (Note 1) 163,367,600 10.2 1,633,676 10.2 3,267,352 3.4 3,267,352 1.5
Huge Top (Note2) 159,811,344 10.0 1,598,113 10.0 3,196,226 3.3 3,196,226 1.4
Right Action

Offshore Inc.
(Note 3) 102,400,000 6.4 1,024,000 6.4 2,048,000 2.2 2,048,000 0.9

The Ajia Parties 50,940,000 3.2 509,400 3.2 64,366,360 67.2 192,080,280 85.9
Public 819,121,975 51.3 8,191,220 51.3 16,382,440 17.1 16,382,440 7.3

Total 1,596,666,919 100.0 15,966,669 100.0 95,790,298 100.0 223,504,218 100.0

— 21 —

Notes :

1. TN is owned as to 54% by VSC BVI, as to 10% by Mr. Andrew Yao and as to 5% by Mr. Tsang. All
the Shares held by TN are, or are intended to be, the subject of options exercisable, in certain
circumstances, by designated employees and founding members pursuant to the share option agreements
and the revenue option agreements. Details of such agreements have been disclosed in iSteelAsia’s
prospectus dated 14 April 2000. The sole purpose of TN is to provide an avenue to motivate iSteelAsia’s
employees and founding members while at the same time not incurring any dilution effect to the